
Agenda Report 

DATE: June 5,2006 

TO: City Council 

FROM: City Manager 

RE: ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO AMEND THE 
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
CONTRACT TO IMPLEMENT RETIREMENT BENEFIT 
ENHANCEMENTS FOR MISCELLANEOUS NON-SAFETY EMPLOYEES 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the City Council adopt a Resolution of intent to approve an 
amendment to the contract between the Board of Administration of the California Public 
Employees' Retirement System and the City Council of the City of Pasadena to 
implement Credit for Unused Sick Leave (Government Code Section 20965), Pre- 
Retirement Optional Settlement 2 Death Benefit (Code Section 21 548), Fourth Level of 
1959 Survivor Benefits (Code Section 21 574), and Military Service Credit as Public 
Service (Code Section 21024) for local miscellaneous members, to implement the 
terms of the agreement reached with the non-safety unions. 

BACKGROUND 

Last year, the City and the Unions representing the non-sworn, miscellaneous 
employees, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees 
(AFSCME), lnternational Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW), lnternational 
Union of Operating Engineers (IUOE), Pasadena Association ~f Clerical and Technical 
Employees (PACTE), Pasadena Management Association (PMA) and Service 
Employees lnternational Union (SEIU), collectively referred to as "the Coalition," 
negotiated in good faith and reached agreement on enhancements to PERS retirement 
benefits and on arrangements to share the cost of retirement benefits. The agreement, 
a copy of which is attached, provides for the following: 

a) Effective as soon as administratively possible: 

Credit for Unused Sick Leave 
Military Service Credit Buy Back 
Pre-Retirement Optional Settlement 2 Death Benefit 
Fourth Level of 1959 Survivor Benefits 

MEETING OF .06/05/2006- AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 .A-6 .  



b) Effective July 1, 2006: The first phase of cost sharing implemented; 
employees to pay 2.2% of salary. 

c) Effective January 1, 2007: 2.5%@55 enhanced retirement benefit. 

d) Effective July 1, 2007: The final phase of cost sharing implemented; 
employees to pay additional 1.4% in cost sharing, for a total of 3.6% of 
salary. 

The City Council has amended the Salary Resolution to implement the enhancements 
and cost sharing for the miscellaneous unrepresented management employees. Salary 
Resolution amendments applicable to the unrepresented non-supervisory employees 
and the unrepresented Executive Management employees are pending. This action is 
part of the process to amend the City's contract with PERS to implement the first series 
of benefit enhancements provided for by the Coalition agreement, described in item a) 
above. 

The Credit for Unused Sick Leave benefit allows retiring employees to convert unused 
sick leave to additional service credit on a pro-rated basis. The Pre-Retirement 
Optional Settlement 2 Death Benefit allows a surviving spouse to receive the same 
monthly benefit that the deceased member would have received. The Fourth Level of 
1959 Survivor Benefits, funded from a sub-account with PERS, to which both the 
employer and employees contribute, provides for a higher level of benefits to survivors 
of a deceased member. 

In order to amend the PERS contract for these benefits, PERS regulations require that 
the City Council adopt a Resolution of Intention giving public notice of the intention to 
approve a specified amendment to the PERS contract. The PERS contract must be 
amended by Ordinance, which is before the Council under a separate item. The first 
reading of the Ordinance may be done concurrently with the Resolution of Intent, with a 
second reading no earlier than 20 days after adoption of the Resolution of Intention. 
The Ordinance will be effective upon publication; the contract amendment to provide for 
these benefits will be effective the beginning of the first pay period thereafter in July 
2006, consistent with the agreement reached with the Unions. 

The cost sharing arrangement will be accomplished by reducing the amount of the 
employee contribution rate that is paid by the City. To illustrate, currently the City pays 
all of the 7% employee cost; effective July 2006, the City will pay 4.8% of the employee 
cost and the employees will pay 2.2% on a pre-tax basis. The implementation of this 
portion of the Coalition agreement requires administrative action by staff, without further 
action by the City Council. 

PERS requires a separate Resolution and an Ordinance to implement the 2.5%@55 
benefit. That process, which under PERS regulations must include a vote of all 



miscellaneous employees, is expected to take place in the early fall to allow for an 
implementation date of January 2007. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The PERS actuarial valuation reports an increase in the present value of benefits of 
$4,669,063, and an increase in the accrued liability of $3,397,640; resulting in an 
increase of 0.532% to the City's total employer rate for miscellaneous employees as a 
result of implementing the Credit for Unused Sick Leave and Pre-Retirement Optional 
Settlement 2 Death Benefits enhancements. For the Fourth Level of 1959 Survivor 
Benefits, the PERS actuarial valuation reports an annual cost of approximately 
$194,734 each year for five years, and then approximately $91,984 annually thereafter. 

The cost of implementing the Military Service Credit as Public Service is dependent on 
the circumstances of the individuals applying for this benefit, and therefore any cost will 
be included in the City's future annual valuations and the resulting annual employer 
rates. The incremental cost increase for each individual is expected to have a 
negligible impact on the City's future employer rates. 

These benefit enhancements were previously approved by the City Council as part of 
negotiations with the various Unions; therefore the fiscal impact of the Coalition 
agreement is included in the City Manager's recommended FY 2007 Operating Budget 
and in the most recent five-year financial projections. Additional appropriations are not 
required. 

/ 
Respectfully Submitted, 

City Manager 

Approved by: 

KARYN S. E Z E ~ L  
Director of Human Resources 

Concur: 

STEVE MERMELL 
Interim Director of Finance 


















